

No. 23-753

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth  
Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC  
WASTEWATER AND STORMWATER  
AGENCIES AND MUNICIPALITIES  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

DAVID Y. CHUNG  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELIZABETH B. DAWSON  
LYNN T. PHAN  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 624-2500  
dchung@crowell.com

*[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE DECISION BELOW DISREGARDS THE CWA’S TEXT AND UPENDS CONGRESS’S STATUTORY SCHEME. ....	7
A. Generic water quality prohibitions are inconsistent with the text, purpose, and history of the CWA.....	7
B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision undermines Congress’s intent to provide finality and regulatory certainty. ....	14
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT AND IMPACTS COMMUNITIES NATIONWIDE. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	21
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 538 F.2d 513 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	4, 9, 10
<i>Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. Mass. Water Res. Auth.</i> , Civ. A. No. 22-10626, 2023 WL 2072429 (D. Mass. Feb. 17, 2023) .....	22
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	14
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	15, 19
<i>EPA v. Cal. ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 581 U.S. 385 (2017).....	7
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	12
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 16 F.3d 1395 (4th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	21
<i>Trs. for Alaska v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Va. Elec. &amp; Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 566 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1977).....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
33 U.S.C. § 1311 .....	14, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1) .....	7, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1311 (b)(1)(C) .....	4, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1312.....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1316.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1317.....	14, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	14, 15, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)-(d) .....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	15, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1342(k) .....	5, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(B)(iii) .....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1343.....	14, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1344(p).....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11).....	4, 8, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	14, 15, 16, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b).....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(E) .....	19
Pub. L. No. 80-845, 62 Stat. 1155 (1948) .....	3
Pub. L. No. 89-234, 79 Stat. 903 (1965) .....	3
Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816 (1972), 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
 <b>Regulations</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 19.4 .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	Page(s)
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(i) .....	13
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii)(A) .....	13
40 C.F.R. §§ 122.62–122.63 .....	18
40 C.F.R. § 123.44 .....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
118 Cong. Rec. 33,692 (1972).....	17
45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980) .....	15
49 Fed. Reg. 37,998 (Sept. 26, 1984) .....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972) .....	11
Rachel Layne, <i>Water Costs Are Rising</i> <i>Across the U.S. - Here's Why</i> , CBS News (Aug. 27, 2019) .....	20
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971) .....	4, 10, 11, 12, 17
U.S. EPA, <i>Clean Watersheds Needs Survey</i> <i>2012 Report to Congress</i> (Jan. 2016) .....	20
U.S. EPA, <i>NPDES Permit Writers' Manual</i> (2010).....	13
U.S. EPA, <i>Watershed Academy Web:</i> <i>Introduction to the Clean Water Act</i> .....	12
